
 

 
 

Report to: Policy and Resources Committee, 15th December 2020 
 

Report of: Corporate Director - Finance and Resources 
 

 

Subject: DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021-2026 AND DRAFT 

BUDGET & COUNCIL TAX 2021/22 
 

1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 That the Committee refers the Draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2021-
2026, and the proposed Draft Budget & Council Tax for 2021/22, including 
the financial management priorities and key assumptions for the short term 

and medium term planning horizon, to members for consideration at the 
committee meetings in January 2021 and feedback to the Policy and 

Resources Committee on 9 February 2021; 

1.2 That the Committee approves, in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992, the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2003 
and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 

2012, that the Council Tax Base calculation for the year 2021/22 will be 
32,121.9 for Worcester City Council, including 3,937.6 for Warndon Parish 
Council and 2,178.1 for St Peter’s Parish Council (as detailed in Appendix 

3); 

1.3 That the Committee notes that the proposals will be updated for any agreed 

changes following budget consultation with Members, and for any 
significant changes following the publication of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement.  Formal adoption of the MTFP and the Budget & Council 

Tax 2021/22, will be recommended to Full Council for approval on 23 
February 2021; and 

1.4 That the Committee invites all political groups and/or individual members 
to notify the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources no later than 31 
December 2020 of any other budget proposals that they wish officers to 

explore and request the Corporate Director to include such proposals in the 
reports for consideration by Members at the January meetings of the 

relevant policy committees. 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Council’s medium term financial plan (MTFP) provides the financial framework 
within which the Council can plan its revenue and capital resources and earmarked 

reserves utilisation over the next five year period. 



 

2.2 The MTFP is reviewed and updated on a regular basis to take into account any 
alterations that may be required as a result of changed circumstances locally and 

nationally, particularly on the assumptions underpinning local government financing. 

2.3 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2021-2026 is outlined in section 4 of this 
report, and in a number of appendices as listed below: 

Appendix 1 / summary MTFP 2021-2026 
Appendix 2 / draft Capital Programme and Capital Financing 2021-2026. 

 
2.4 Details on the Draft Budget & Council Tax 2021/22 are outlined in section 5 of this 

report, and in a number of appendices as listed below: 

Appendix 1 / summary Draft Budget 2021/22 
Appendix 3 / proposed Council Tax Base 2021/22. 

 
2.5 The MTFP and the Draft Budget & Council Tax 2021/22 will be updated for the Policy 

and Resources Committee meeting on 9 February 2021 with the following: 

 the Local Government Finance Settlement 
 the outcome of the budget consultation exercise 

 Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 
 detailed Fees & Charges 2021/22 

 proposed utilisation of Earmarked Reserves 
 New Homes Bonus summary and any further allocations 
 Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22. 

 
3. Spending Review and Autumn Statement 2020 

 
3.1 The Autumn Statement was delivered on 25 November 2020 concerning Local 

Government Finance. However, there are a number of existing commitments by 

MHCLG regarding future funding for local government, concerning: 

 increasing the proportion of business rates retained by the sector  

 introducing reforms to the business rates retention system 
 reviewing the funding formula that determines funding allocations through the 

annual local government finance settlement. 

3.2 Owing to other Government pressures, these initiatives have not been brought 
forward for the 2021/22 budgeting round, as previously envisaged. Therefore, the 

department announced an intention to implement a ‘roll-forward’ settlement for 
2021/22. The Government remains committed to reforming local government 
finance. In spring 2021 there will be a report on the review of the Business Rates 

Retention System. However, there will be no changes until 2022/23 at the earliest.   

3.3 There was no announcement indicating a change in the ‘deadweight’ threshold of 

0.4% for New Homes Bonus, although a change is not likely under a roll-forward 
budget, nor was there any statement relating to the continuation of the New Homes 
Bonus as a funding mechanism. However, it is clear that the Government does not 

regard New Homes Bonus as a continuing funding mechanism and the MTFP 
therefore assumes that this funding will not continue after 2022/23. 

 



 

4. Medium Term Financial Plan 2021-2026 
 

Key Priorities 
 

4.1 The key priority for the Council is to set a realistic budget for the next financial year, 

which is achievable, sustainable, able to withstand financial pressures and can 
deliver the following outcomes: 

 a planned budget, which safeguards Council services, including the 
continuation of an Income and Efficiencies Plan to enable the Council to deliver 
its service requirements in support of the City Plan 

 ongoing investment to deliver the agreed cross-party City Plan objectives 
 further investment in the capital infrastructure of the Council to ensure good 

quality service delivery 
 minimal reliance on the use of general fund balances to achieve a three-year 

balanced budget, with general fund balances maintained at a minimum of 
£1.1m to meet risks in future funding levels 

 continuous improvement in value for money and customer focus, working with 

staff and our partners to deliver the best possible outcomes. 
 

Key Financial Assumptions 
 

4.2 The preparation of a five-year MTFP is based on a number of working assumptions.  

These inevitably become more difficult to predict as the period covered lengthens. 
For 2021/22 and future years there is an additional consideration regarding the 

impact of the disruption by the Covid-19 pandemic and the longer-term impact of 
this. Potential medium-term implications are considered as part of the risk 
assessment section of the report. 

4.3 The key financial assumptions, based on known and expected changes, in the 
revised MTFP 2021-2026 are detailed below and summarised in tabular form: 

i. Business rates inflationary increases of 0.5% for 2021/22 gradually increasing to 
2.0% p.a. in 2025/26 (section 4.6); 

ii. Inclusion of all the NHB grant allocation each year to support service delivery 

(section 4.8); 
iii. Securing a level of external funding through capital schemes (section 4.9); 

iv. Council Tax Base (dwellings) - a reduction of 0.37% in 2021/22 (section 4.12) 
and growth of 0.5% p.a. thereafter;  

v. Council Tax model increases of £5.00 at Band D equivalent (section 4.13); 

vi. An assumed pay award of 2.0% p.a. for 2021/22 and subsequent years and 
maintaining the differential created by the Council’s pay freeze in 2014 and 

maintaining the adoption of the National Living Wage (section 4.14);  
vii. The annual back-funding charge for the Pension Fund is maintained at £1.0m and 

the pension forward funding rate is increased from 17.5% to 18.2% to now 

include the estimated cost of the judgement in the McCloud case which requires 
the removal of any age discrimination from the LGPS pension fund (section 4.16); 

viii. Selective prices inflation at an average of 2.0% to reflect contractual 
commitments and price risk areas; 

ix. Adopting the new ‘MTFP Income and Efficiencies Plan’ (see para 4.19). 

x. Interest rates receivable forecast in 2021/22 of 0.05% with the rate gradually 
increasing to 0.1% by 2025/26, in line with advice provided by our treasury 

advisers; 



 

xi. A continuing investment of £3m in Property Funds at an estimated return of 4.0% 
generating interest receivable of £120k;  

 

Financial Assumptions 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 
Council Tax Base      
CT Base increase/(decrease) % (0.37)% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 
Council Tax £5.00 increase 2.55% 2.49% 2.43% 2.37% 2.32% 
Business Rates inflation 0.5% 1.5% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 
Interest rates (receivable) 0.01% 0.03% 0.05% 0.1% 0.1% 
Salary inflation 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 
Non-pay inflation 
(average/selected items) 

2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 

 

4.4 The MTFP derived from these assumptions is shown in Appendix 1 and is 

summarised in the table below. This will provide for a balanced budget for 2021/22 
after drawing £1.452m from the Contingency Reserve. This represents £750k to 
mitigate the forecast effect of the Covid-29 pandemic on the Council’s locally 

generated income and a further £702k to cover the underlying budget deficit. 
 

Thereafter a budget deficit remains for 2022/23 at £0.960m increasing to £1.946m 
in 2025/26. 
 

 
 

Government Funding 

4.5 Government funding has previously been awarded in three streams: 

 Revenue Support Grant (RSG) – ended in 2019/20  

 Localised Business Rates (BR) 
 New Homes Bonus (NHB)  

4.6 The Council is currently a member of the Worcestershire Business Rates Pool which 

means the pool is able to retain 50% of business rates income for 2020/21. In 
2019/20 the Worcestershire Pool was one of the pilots for a 75% retention scheme. 

However, the Government announced that the full implementation of a 75% 
retention scheme was to be deferred and the pilot scheme was closed. The City 
Council has opted to join a Worcestershire wide Business Rates pool for 2021/22. 

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Forecast Draft Net Budget 11,857 11,388 11,813 12,352 12,993

Grant & Taxation Financing

Revenue Support Grant 0 0 0 0 0

New Homes Bonus for Budget 447 203 0 0 0

Business Rates 3,697 3,769 3,842 3,919 3,997

Council Tax 6,292 6,487 6,683 6,847 7,050

Council Tax Surplus (30) (30) (30) 0 0

Net Transfer (to)/from Reserves 750 0 0 0 0

Forecast Budget Financing 11,155 10,428 10,495 10,766 11,047

Forecast Budget GAP 702 960 1,318 1,586 1,946



 

This was approved following a report to this committee on 3 November but is subject 
to final agreement with MHCLG.  

4.7 The Business Rate baseline is expected to grow only in line with inflation 
assumptions. A re-set of the business rates baseline has been deferred to at least 
2022/23.  The Government has indicated that this will be a full re-set but as yet, 

there is no clear indication of what impact this may have on retained income from 
business rates. An element of the risk reserve of £1.5m is held to mitigate any short-

term impacts of business rates redistribution. This represents £0.8m per year for 
1.75 years in line with the Income Generation Strategy approved by the Income 
Generation Sub-committee in October 2018.  

4.8 New Homes Bonus is to continue for a further year with no new legacy payments. 
The total amount of New Homes Bonus receivable for 2021/22 is £0.447m, which is 

£0.128m less than was forecast in February 2020, due to fewer properties being 
built than anticipated. The award for 2021/22 itself is only £12k and, as last year, 

this will be only a one-year award.  

4.9 2019 to 2022 represents a period of considerable change in external funding. The 
Council has the opportunity to secure significant capital investment through the 

Future High Streets Fund and Towns Fund. These proposals have the potential to 
deliver up to £45m-£50m direct funding which will enable major investment in the 

City and have the potential to create new cost and income streams over the medium 
and longer term.  

4.10 The Council has already been successful with bids for two funding schemes of this 

type – the Worcester Arches project funded by the Arts Council through the Culture 
Development Fund which has secured £3m and the Accelerated Towns Fund Bid 

which has secured £1m for three projects. Both of these schemes have short term 
revenue costs which were not included in funding bids and should have longer term 
cost and income revenue streams which need to be taken into account. 

4.11 The 2021/22 budget needs to recognise the advent of this new form of direct funding 
and ensure that the costs of developing bids for, and client-side management cost 

of, the projects are built into revenue budgets and charged to the relevant projects 
where the funding scheme allows. Therefore, estimates of revenue costs (salaries 
and overheads) that will be charged to these schemes have been included in the 

MTFP as follows: 

Grant 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Future High 

Streets Fund 

Salary cost of 

employees assigned to 

the project £45k 

 

Overheads for support 

services circa £45k 

Total £90k 

 

 

 

 

 

Total £90k 

 

 

 

 

 

Total £90k 

 

 

 

 

 

Total £90k 

Towns Fund   

 

Preparation of business 

cases for submission. 

Salary cost of 

employees assigned to 

the project £35k 

 

Overheads for support 

Salary cost of 

employees 

assigned to the 

project £47k 

 

Overheads for 

support services 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

services circa £35k 

 

Total £70k 

circa £50k 

 

Total £100k 

 

 

Total £100k 

 

 

Total 

£100k 

Total for 

revenue 

budget 

 

£160k 

 

£190k 

 

£190k 

 

£190k 

 

Council Tax 
 

4.12 It has been assumed that the Council Tax base will decrease by 0.37% in 2021/22. 

This is due to an increase in Single Persons Discount and an increase in the number 
of claimants for Council Tax Support. The latter reflects the impact of the Covid-19 

pandemic on household incomes and is expected to be temporary. The MTFP 
therefore assumes that the Council Tax Base will grow by a more usual rate of 0.5% 

p.a. from 2022/23. The forecast represents underlying growth of approximately 121 
band D equivalent new homes in 2021/22 and 160 p.a. for the future years. 

4.13 The MTFP is based on a £5.00 increase for a Band D equivalent, which is anticipated 

to be the increase anticipated by the Government, throughout the period 2021-2026. 
The Council Tax income in the MTFP for 2021/22 includes £0.030m estimated Council 

Tax deficit. The total expected deficit for 2020/21, due to be declared in January 
2021, is £0.093m. However, the Government has confirmed that this can be 
accounted for over the next three years. The amount of Council Tax arising in 

2021/22, based on the above tax base assumptions, will be £6.292m resulting in a 
net total income of £6.261m for the year. 

Pay and Prices 
 

4.14 The estimate for the annual pay award for 2021/22 is 2.0%. As part of the Spending 

Review announced on 25 November, the Chancellor indicated that a pay freeze 
would apply to some public sector employees subject to a minimum increase of £250 

p.a. for those below the mean average pay point. If the Council implemented this 
proposal, this would reduce ongoing revenue the budget gap by £167k.  

4.15 The subsequent years 2023-2026 of the MTFP include an assumed increase of 2.0% 

p.a., subject to continuing to maintain the National Living Wage. Through a motion 
at Council on 22 October 2019, the Council proposed to become an accredited Living 

Wage employer by November 2020. This has been agreed following a review by the 
Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee. However, as the Council has an 
existing commitment to pay above the Living Wage, there are no immediate 

implications for the draft budget or MTFP.  

4.16 Payments to the pension fund are based on the 2019 actuarial valuation. The 

information provided for the 2020/21 budget was for a forward funding rate of 
17.5%. However, after the budget had been set, this was increased to 18.2% to 
allow for the estimated additional cost arising from the McCloud judgement. The 

MTFP has therefore been adjusted to reflect this. This represents an annual increase 
in pension costs of £0.055m. 

4.17 On the basis of information provided by the Pension Fund trustees, the MTFP 
assumes no further change for either the forward or back-funding charges for 2021 
to 2023, when the next actuarial valuation will take effect.  



 

4.18 Prices inflation is included at various rates on specific expenditure items, averaging 
2.0% (£0.131m) per annum for 2021/22 and 2.0% from 2021-2024.  

 
Income and Efficiencies Plan 2021-2023 
 

4.19 The existing Income and Efficiencies Plan is now coming to an end and the various 
services have confirmed whether the few initiatives remaining are still appropriate. 

These were considered at policy committees during October and November. 
 

4.20 As part of this budget setting cycle, a new Income and Efficiencies Plan has been 

created. This is for the period 2021-2024 and is targeted to achieve an improvement   
of £1.020m. These are summarised below by Directorate and the type of initiative.  

 

 
 

General Fund balance 
 

4.21 The estimated level of the general fund balance in 2021/22 will be c£1.1m in line 
with the minimum approved.  

4.22 The level of £1.1m is felt to be sufficient to cover the existing risks facing the 
Council.  There is a separate Income Contingency reserve of £0.5m held within 
earmarked reserves as a contingency against decline in demand-led income.  There 

is also a reserve of £1.5m held to offset a reduction in business rates, as identified 
above and the cost of future Business Rates appeals.  

MTFP Summary Financial Headlines 
 

4.23 The medium term revenue forecast delivers a balanced budget for 2021/22, 
including drawing £1.452m from the contingency reserve.  

4.24 The Achieving Excellence - Income and Efficiencies Plan 2021-24 will give a total 

financial improvement of £1.020m, if implemented in full. 

4.25 The MTFP includes total income and expenditure pressures of £1.079m. Of this, 

£600k is attributed to the anticipated reduction in car parking income. The remaining 
£479k includes the following: 

 The Council’s provision of a jetting service to the County Council has been 

significantly reduced and as a result the income and resource budgets have 
been realigned. This has resulted in a net budget pressure of £60k; 

 Pensions back-funding – an increase of £47k, as advised by the pension 
scheme actuary and included in the 2019 actuarial valuation; 

Income and Efficiencies Plan 

2021/22 and 2022/23

Homes & 

Communities 

£'000

Place      

£'000

Finance and 

Resources 

£'000

Total     

£'000

Staff restructure 239 259 158 656

Income growth (above inflation) 30 104 10 144

Service efficiencies 59 5 96 160

Service reduction 0 55 5 60

328 423 269 1020



 

 The implementation of the Asset Management programme requires an 
increase of £75k in the budget for 2021/22 to facilitate addressing the backlog 

in repairs and maintenance that has accumulated in recent years; 
 The Council has been advised that the SWDP will require an additional budget 

of £41k for 2021/22; 

 The budget for the IT service has been increased by £25k as agreed by the IT 

Management Board to support ongoing infrastructure development to enable 
better support for remote working, including paperless committee agendas; 

 Bereavement income – a reduction in the income budget of £150k; 

 Street Scene income – the Council provides a service to the County Council 
which has been rescoped and repriced resulting in an income pressure of 

£43k; 
 

4.26 The Capital Programme refers to the introduction of Food Waste collection. It should 
be noted that the revenue budget does not include the cost of operating this 
additional service as this represents a Government-led policy change and should, 

therefore, be supported by New Burdens Funding. 
 

4.27 Income from Fees and Charges has been significantly affected by the reduced 
activity arising from the pandemic in 2020. The Government has compensated the 
Council for 75% of the loss of income above the first 5% loss for transactional 

services, such as car parking. It has also been confirmed that this will continue for 
Q1 of 2021/22. Therefore, the approach adopted for budget setting in this MTFP has 

been to continue the methodology of basing the budget on the average income of 
the previous five years but to include an income contingency in the revenue budget 
to allow for the possibility that the effects of the pandemic on Fees and Charges may 

continue to be felt for at least part of 2021/22. 
 

4.28 The effect on each income stream and the proposed contingency are as follows: 
 

 

Income source Proposed 
Budget 

2021/22 
£000 

Forecast 
2020/21 

£’000 

Difference 
£’000 

Proposed Budget 
contingency 

2021/22 
£’000 

Car Parking 3,900 2,173 1,538 (600) 

Trade Waste 836 601 235 - 

Garden Waste 490 469 21 - 

Development 

Management 

600 600 - - 

Leisure 464 - 464 - 

Bereavement 1,590 1,570 - - 

 
Notes: 
 

i. Car Parking - this is the Council’s largest source of income. It has been 
reduced significantly by the pandemic. In the first lockdown, monthly income 

was only 5% of the normal run-rate. By October this had increased to 70%. 
The budget for 2021/22 is nevertheless based on the average of the last five 
years income. However, a realistic assumption is likely to be achieving only 

80% of this for April to September and 90% for October to March 2022. To 
allow for this, a contingency of £600k has been added to the budget for 

2021/22. 



 

 
ii. Trade Waste – the income from trade waste collections has been affected by 

businesses being closed or requiring fewer collections during the periods of 
lockdown. The budget assumes that most businesses will be trading as normal 
next year. There may well be exceptions to this but the loss of income from 

these customers should be mitigated by additional income from excess pay by 
weight charges and the introduction of a new large commercial customer. 

 

iii. Garden Waste - the income from garden waste collections has grown by 16% 
in 2020/21 and an average of 11% p.a. for the last five years. Modest growth 

is budgeted for next year and no contingency is required. 
 

iv. Development Management – the trend of income from planning applications 

and Land Charges can be distorted by large one-off planning applications. 
Despite the effects of the pandemic, the current year budget is forecast to be 
achieved and no contingency for next year is therefore proposed. 

 

v. Leisure – the Council is currently providing financial support to the Leisure 
Service’s operator. The budget for 2021/22 assumes that the leisure centres 

will be fully open and no income contingency is therefore proposed. 
 

vi. Bereavement – The forecast income for 2020/21 is £1.570m which is £150k 

below the budget and only 1% greater than last year. The budget shortfall is 
largely due to the opening of the new crematorium at Fladbury in December 

2019 and was expected. The Bereavement Service has had to manage an 
increased volume during 2020 due to the pandemic. However shorter services 

have offset the increase in income.  A permanent budget reduction of £150k is 
therefore proposed. 

 

 

 Capital Programme 2020-2025 
 

4.29 An overall capital programme of £35.1m is proposed. This compares to a programme 
of £4.823m previously proposed for 2021/22 to 2024/25 with £1.994m now added 
for 2025/26. This includes the following projects with increases against the previous 

MTFP noted where appropriate. 
 

Vehicles – the budget has been re-phased to reflect the latest operational 
requirements on vehicle replacement and is £0.621m greater than last year. 
 

Food Waste collection – the Government has indicated that it intends to 
introduce compulsory food waste collection, probably in 2022/23. The Council 

estimates that this will require the purchase of 5 vehicles and a bin for every 
household, a total cost of £1m. it is assumed that this will be fully funded by a 

grant from MHCLG. 
 
ICT infrastructure / projects – this includes the ongoing development of agile 

working for employees and Council Members and the implementation of 
software upgrades and enhancements. 

 
House renovations – the current programme of Disabled Facilities Grants 
comes to an end in March 2021 and we await conformation from MHCLG for 



 

2021/22 and future years. The budget assumes ongoing funding of £0.886m 
per annum. 

 
Development Fund – the programme includes no further property acquisitions 
as the Government has determined that property should not be purchased 

solely for investment purposes. The Council will therefore focus any future 
property activity on city regeneration projects such as the Future High Streets 

Fund. 
 
Sansome Walk – the demolition of the former swimming pool to make the site 

ready for disposal is already budgeted as part of 2020/21. However, an 
additional budget of £0.5m is now required for the remediation of the site, 

including the removal of asbestos in the car parking area. The site will then be 
ready for the new development to begin and should result in a higher capital 

receipt being received from the developer. 
 
Sports Development – the council is supporting initiatives by third parties for 

improving sports facilities in the city. This is likely to be in the form of long-
term loans which will be repaid from the ongoing income generated by each 

project. At its meeting of 5 February 2019, the Committee approved a limit of 
£4m for loans to charitable organisations. A sum of £2.85m has been 
allocated for 2020/21 and no further projects are currently planned. 

 
The Arches project – the capital programme is based on the spend profile 

contained in the project plan with the Council acting as the accountable body 
for the project. 

 

Future High Streets Fund – the Council’s bid has not been approved by the 
Government at the date of this report although the Capital programme has 

included the potential spend on the assumption that it is approved. The grant 
request is for circa £11m which will be supplemented by match funding which 
could involve Council borrowing of up to £11m. If approved, the overall 

project will begin in 2021/22 and will last up to four years. 
 

Hostile Vehicle Mitigation – £0.25m for the addition of physical security 
measures to the city centre to reduce the risks from terrorist activity. 
 

Housing – temporary accommodation – the provision of further Council owned 
temporary accommodation utilising the £500k funding in the City Plan; 

 
Litter Bins – £0.246m for the replacement and relocation of litter bins in the 
city. 

 
5. Draft Budget and Council Tax 2021/22 

5.1 The MTFP approved by Council in February 2020 included a forecast deficit for 
2021/22 of £0.770m increasing to £1.075m in 2022/23. In light of this, the Council 
targeted the need for £1.0m of cost reductions and income generation. It was 

subsequently decided that this would be addressed as follows: 
 

5.1.1 Property acquisitions – the Council has previously purchased two large commercial 
properties and is earning a return on the investment. The Council’s Property Fund for 

such investments was therefore increased to £80m and provides the scope to 
increase the return by a further £0.5m p.a. However, the Government has now 



 

decided that it is not appropriate for councils to use PWLB borrowing for projects 
where the purpose is purely as an investment with the degree of commercial risk 

being too high for a local authority. Going forward, property investment by the 
Council will need to focus on regeneration of the city. This may generate an 
investment return, but it will be less certain and longer term. Given this, it is not 

appropriate to assume any such returns in this MTFP. 

5.1.2 Income and Efficiencies – over the last ten years the Council has implemented a 

series of income and efficiencies programmes resulting in a significant improvement 
to the council’s finances. This needs to be an ongoing initiative as part of a 
Continuous Improvement Programme. To this end all Heads of Service have been 

tasked to identify £0.5m of such improvements. A detailed review has been carried 
out resulting in the developments if potential targeted efficiencies for a new Income 

and Efficiencies Programme, which is summarised in section 4.20. 

5.1.3 In line with the consideration under ‘Government Funding’ above, it is proposed to 

allocate £0.160m of existing revenue costs to the expected project budgets for the 
Future High Street Fund and Towns Fund to cover the client-side costs of delivering 
those schemes. This is reflected in the MTFP. 

Council Tax 2020/21 
 

5.2 Billing authorities are required to set a Council Tax Base annually between 1 
December and 31 January. The Council Tax Base information must be notified to our 
major precepting authorities (Worcestershire County Council, West Mercia Police 

Authority and Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority), and our parishes, 
by 31 January 2021. 

5.3 The Council Tax Base represents the estimated full year equivalent number of 
chargeable dwellings in an area expressed as the equivalent number of Band D 
dwellings, after allowing for discounts, exemptions, and expected movements for the 

year. Separate calculations are required for a) the whole of the Authority’s area and 
b) for the individual Parishes and the unparished areas of the City. 

5.4 The Council Tax Base for 2021/22 has been calculated in accordance with the 
appropriate legislation and regulations as 32,122.  Details are set out in Appendix 3 
as follows: 

Table 1 shows how the estimated total number of chargeable dwellings in each 
band is converted to a Band D equivalent figure which forms the initial stage for 

the calculation of the Tax Base.  It also reflects the impact of the Council Tax 
Support scheme across the various bands; 
 

Table 2 takes the equated Band D equivalent Tax Base for the whole area and 
analyses the total into each parish.  An allowance is then made for the non-

collection of Council Tax in year, which equates to 0.75% of band D equivalents 
income. 
 

Table 3 shows the Council Tax Base calculation, including the allowance for non-
collection for Worcester City and both parishes.  This shows a Tax Base of 26,006 

for Worcester; 3,937 for Warndon Parish Council and 2,178 for St Peter’s Parish 
Council giving a total of 32,122, a decrease of 121 Band D equivalents on last 
year (0.37%).  



 

5.5 This Tax Base increase plus a modelled increase of £5.00 (2.55%) on 2020/21 price 
levels (to £195.88 per Band D equivalent property), provides an annual Council Tax 

income of £6,292,038. In addition, there is estimated to be a Council Tax deficit of 
£90,000 for 2020/21 which, following the Government’s announcement, is to be 
spread over the three years from 2021/22. The resulting Council Tax income in the 

MTFP for 2021/22 is therefore £6.261m. 

New Homes Bonus (NHB) Grant 

 
5.6 Based on the current dwellings information, the forecast NHB grant for 2021/22 is 

only £12k.  Due to a reduced number of housing completions, this is £143k lower 

than the forecast reported in February 2020. In addition, the £68k awarded last year 
was a one-year award only and not for four years as previously. This means that the 

2021/22 budget for NHB is £447k and not £663k as forecast in last year’s MTFP, a 
reduction of £216k. Budget pressures dictate that this is all transferred to the 

revenue budget. The NHB allocation is subject to confirmation as part of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement. 

City Plan Delivery  

5.7 The Budget approval process in February 2018 identified a number of budget 
allocations for the City Plan Fund. The majority of these have been converted into 

specific projects. The City Plan Fund remains fully committed to these projects, 
subject to any changes to be proposed by policy committees at budget meetings in 
January 2021. 

5.8 The City Plan Fund is currently under-funded by £0.3m. As New Homes Bonus has 
ceased to be a source of funding for the City Plan and Government funding for 

projects is now increasingly by way of specific grants (see para 4.9), it is proposed 
to transfer the balance required of £0.306m from the contingency reserve to ensure 
the plan is fully funded. 

Reserves 

5.9 At 31 March 2021, the Council is forecast to hold reserves, excluding the General 

Fund minimum balance, of £11.084m of which £0.321m (net) is yet to be committed 
to a specific project or use and £3.858m is forecast to be in income and business 
rates risk reserves. In addition, there is a forecast of a further £0.76m of funds 

relating to S106 schemes. 

5.10 The proposed MTFP will affect the reserves as follows: 

 Balance 

at 1 

April 

2020 

Forecast 

balance  

1 April 

2021 

City 

Plan 

funding 

balance 

MTFP 

Income 

contin-

gency 

Planned 

Release 

MTFP 

Forecast 

deficit 

2021/22 

Forecast 

balance   

1 April 

2022 

Risk Reserves 2,187 3,858 (306) (750) 0 (702) 2,100 

City Plan Fund 2,759 2,751 306  (1,723)  1,334 

Earmarked 

reserves 

4,108 3,324   (697)  2,627 



 

Transformation 
Fund  

436 659   (35)  624 

Income 
Generation 

Fund 

374 240   (131)  109 

Small Projects 

Fund 

119 66   0  66 

 

The forecast balance of £2.100m on the Risk Reserves comprises:  

 the Income Contingency reserve of £0.495m, which is to mitigate future 

reductions in income generated locally by Council services; 
 Business Rates risk reserve of £1.465m which is to provide an estimated 1.75 

years mitigation of the potential Business Rates reset by Government and to 

cover future Business Rates appeals; 
 Worcester County Hardship fund of £0.100m; 

 Cold Weather Prevention Service of £0.040m. 

6. Comments of Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 

6.1 The MTFP, as presented, will provide a balanced budget for 2021/22. For the 

subsequent years, the Council faces a potential budget deficit which will need to be 
addressed thorough further, as yet unidentified, income and efficiency improvements, 

the latter leading to cost reductions. It will be important for the Council to monitor 
implementation timelines, service performance and delivery of these improvements 
within the agreed timelines. Failure to achieve that would put future year balanced 

budgets under significant risk.  

6.2 The MTFP assumes a £5.00 increase in Council Tax in all years. It is also subject to 

confirmation, in the Local Government Finance Settlement, that the assumptions on 
Government funding are robust and the current limit on Council Tax increases, set by 
Government, is not reduced.   

6.3 The plan is based on current Government policies and any known future changes to 
the way local government is funded. Other potential changes, particularly the possible 

move to retaining 75% business rates, will need to be understood and built into future 
financial projections. This could present opportunities as well as threats for the 
Council and the finer details will need to be scrutinised once detailed proposals 

emerge. 

6.4 The Draft Budget and Draft MTFP will be kept under review as the budget process is 

taken forward through consultation and the update process in January and February, 
prior to Full Council consideration and approval of the budget in February 2021. 

7. Implications 

7.1 Financial and Budgetary Implications 

Financial and budget implications are set out in the report. 

7.2 Legal and Governance Implications  



 

In line with the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules in part 4 of the 
Constitution, consultation on the draft budget proposals should take place over a 

period of at least six weeks, prior to full Council approval of the budget on 18th 
February 2020. 

The method used to calculate the Tax Base is prescribed by the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012/2914). A billing authority 
is required to set a Council Tax Base between 1 December 2020 and 31 January 2021 

and this is approved by the Policy and Resources Committee. 

7.3 Risk Implications  

As always with financial planning assumptions, there are risks associated with the 

accuracy and robustness of the forecasts, which become more difficult to predict as 
the period covered lengthens. To mitigate against medium term planning uncertainty, 

the forecasts are updated on a regular basis throughout the year. 

However, risks on forecasting remain for both the Draft Budget 2021/22 and the 

medium-term period to 2023/26.  

The most significant of these relates to the Income from Council services – the 
budget assumes that the income generated by most services returns to the pre-

pandemic income levels from April 2021. A contingency has been added against car 
parking income to allow for the potential of £50k/month shortfall against the assumed 

budget, this represents 15-20% of the monthly budget. A variance up or down by 5% 
of the total income budget will affect the out-turn by £0.575m. This would affect the 
MTFP as follows: 

Budget GAP 

£’000 
2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

Per Appendix 1 702 951 1,309 1,576 1,937 

Income +5% 127 376 734 1,001 1,362 

Income -5% 1,277 1,526 1,884 2,151 2,512 

 

Other risks and the various scenarios that could materialise are as follows: 

New Homes Bonus – the precise allocation of this government grant will not be 
known until the publication of the Settlement in December. In 2017 the 
Government introduced an initial 0.4% threshold that had to be achieved before 

any NHB accrued.  It is possible that this threshold could be increased which would 
reduce the potential NHB payable for 2021/22. It is anticipated that NHB will then 

be phased out altogether. 

Localised Business Rates – there is volatility in the system on business rates as 
was experienced by the 2015 GP surgeries appeals. Prudent assumptions are built 

into the MTFP on growth and collection rates. The 2017 revaluation of rateable 
values saw large increases in some properties’ rateable values and a large number 

of appeals are expected. The Valuation Office’s new system for registering appeals 
takes longer for applicants to complete and the likely volume of appeals is as yet 
still unclear. New monies are possible in future years as part of the possible move 

to 100% retention of business rates income, but no income is forecast for this until 
the position is clearer, particularly on the transfer of any new burdens associated 

with the extra income. 



 

Collection of Council Tax and Business Rates income – the Council normally 
achieves collection rates of 98%. The pandemic is having a significant effect on the 

local economy and although current collection rates remain high, this may not 
continue. A 1% fall in collections would affect the MTFP by circa £100k. 

Leisure Services – the Council has provided considerable support to its Leisure 

Services provider during 2020/21. The budget assumes that from April 2021, the 
leisure centres will be open and operating as normal, with the Council receiving the 

budgeted management fee of £0.464m. However, if restrictions are still in place or 
if membership does not return to pre-pandemic levels, the level of management fee 
will be at risk. 

Council Tax Support – an increase in Council Tax Support (CTS) due to the 
effects of the pandemic has resulted in a reduction in the Council Tax Base. If CTS 

returns to its pre-pandemic level by April 2021, the Council Tax income for 2021/22 
will increase by £75k. 

Pay review – the MTFP assumes an annual pay award from 2021/22 of 2.0%. If 
the increase that is agreed is 1% higher or lower than this, the effect on the MTFP 
would be £100k. 

Income and Efficiencies Plan – delivery of £1.020m of savings over the next two 
years brings an implementation risk.  Plans are in place to deliver these initiatives 

and these will be closely monitored by senior officers. 

Capacity to deliver – the Income and Efficiencies plan as envisaged within the 
MTFP is based on a structured but phased approach and one-off earmarked funds in 

the Transformation Fund are available in support of delivery of these plans. 
 

Reserves and balances – are likely to come under more intense scrutiny from 
Government with pressure to utilise reserves to fund service delivery. It is therefore 
essential that reserves are clearly earmarked for specific purposes and that where 

no specific purpose exists, or the policy objectives in respect of a specific reserve 
changes, then the reserve is released to the General Fund or reallocated by the 

Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

7.4 Corporate/Policy Implications 

 
The budget and Medium Term Financial Plan proposals provide resources for the 

Council’s service delivery priorities and all of the City Plan delivery priorities. There 
are no planned reductions in service incorporated into the draft MTFP.  
 

7.5 Equality Implications 
 

The Council’s budget sets out spending plans that have equal application to all 
residents of Worcester and other stakeholders. The impact of any changes in 
spending in relation to specific services is considered as part of service planning 

processes. The Income and Efficiencies plan sets out to deliver the same front line 
service outcomes. 

 
7.6 Human Resources Implications 

 



 

Extra resources will continue to be required to deliver some of the Income and 
Efficiencies Plan and costs for these resources will be built into the relevant project 

budgets.   
 

7.7 Health and Safety Implications 

 
None directly arising from this report. 

 
7.8 Social, Environmental and Economic Implications 

 

The draft budget maintains the Council’s commitment, through the City Plan, to 
improving the city as a place to work in, to visit and to be a resident of. 

 
Ward(s):   All 

Contact Officer: Shane Flynn – email: shane.flynn@worcester.gov.uk  
Background Papers: None  


